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CAUTIONARY STATEMENT

Any forward-looking statements in this presentation refer to future events and may be expressed in a
variety of ways, such as “expects”, “projects”, “anticipates”, “intends” or other similar words
(“Forward-looking statements”). Ebusco Holding N.V. (“Ebusco”) has based these forward-looking
statements on its current expectations and projections about future events. Ebusco’s expectations and
projections may change and Ebusco’s actual results, performance or achievements could differ
significantly from the results expressed in, or implied by, these forward-looking statements, due to
possible risks and uncertainties and other important factors which are neither manageable nor

foreseeable by Ebusco and some of which are beyond Ebusco’s control.

In view of these uncertainties, no certainty can be given about Ebusco’s future results or financial
position. We advise you to treat Ebusco’s forward-looking statements with caution, as they speak only
as of the date on which the statements are made. Ebusco is under no obligation to update or revise
publicly any forward- looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or
otherwise, except as may be required under applicable (securities) legislation.

Certain figures in this presentation, including financial data, have been rounded. Accordingly, figures
shown for the same category presented in different tables may vary slightly and figures shown as
totals in certain tables may not be an exact arithmetic aggregation of the figures which precede them.
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Peter Bijvelds Paul van Beers Bob Fleuren
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Highlights Half Year 2022

Financial performance Half Year 2022

' AGENDA

Outlook and strategic priorities
Second half 2022

Q&A
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Successfully attracted Capacity ramp up for LOI signed for location
and retained talent 3.0 in France

123% growth in First mass delivery First equipment
headcount expected in 2022 ordered

OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS
1H22

First 3.0 18m entered First tender in
homologation North America &
First right-hand drive
arrived in Australia

Strong interest from Interesting end
bus operators . markets




EBITDA

1H22

Revenue
1H22

Gross margin
1H22

16.2% €(15.2)m

€37.1m

Strong recovery +10.7%-points YoY Higher OPEX & seasonality

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
1H22

Financial position Order book
1H22 YTD22

€151.4m 1,307 buses

Available for ramp up Ongoing high tendering
plan activity



ORDER BOOK CONTINUED TO GROW

FIXED CONTRACTS
Ebusco 3.0 orders: 204 buses (12m and 18m)

® New contracts for Svealandstrafiken, Barcelona (AMB)
and Nobina

1,307

1,274 e 325 buses with a fixed contract in our order book

CALL OFF

® First orders received from Deutsche Bahn under the
call off contract

e ® )53 buses in call off contracts in our order book

232

Sep-21 Dec-21 Apr-22 YTD 22

OPTIONS

® Ongoing discussions on option conversions

e 729 buses in option in our order book
M Fixed contracts Call off Options MW Awarded



e Ramp up remains on track for production of 500 3.0 buses in our Deurne location
e Ramp up on track for increase of 2.2 PDI capacity

® Learning curve remains steep with first mass production order of Connexxion and
follow-on orders

e First 18m Ebusco 3.0 successfully put in homologation and first casco produced



e Letter-of-intent signed in July to lease part of the Renault facility near Rouen

e Project management team is being setup and first equipment orders have been placed
%\9 e Total expected capex of €10 million in the next 18 months

e Phased approach: start with Casco & PDI, growth model towards potential OEM facility

e Facility expected to be operational by year end 2023 with a capacity of 500 buses

EXPANSION STRATEGY
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SUPPLY CHAIN DISRUPTION AND SHORTAGES

* Although certain areas in the supply
chain are improving such as semiconductors, the
overall situation remains fragile and highly
unpredictable

* Safety stock has been crucial in keeping production
running for both the 2.2 and 3.0 buses

* Engineering time and effort required to design
drop-in replacements or redesigns to keep
production going

° Additional costs to make up for late deliveries
for example due to using air transport

° Further optimising our supply chain:
identifying dual sourcing and scale advantages to
lower risks and enhance our gross margins.
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PROFIT & LOSS STATEMENT

Summary of financials (€k) H1 2022
Revenues 37,089

Y-0-y growth 617%
Cost of sales (31,078)
Gross profit 6,011

Margin 16.2%
Y-0-y growth 2017%
Employee benefit expenses (15,071)
Other operating expenses (6,176)
EBITDA (15,236)
Margin -41%
Y-o0-y growth -62%
D&A (2,724)
EBIT (17,960)
Margin -48%
Y-0-y growth -51%
Financial income and expenses (486)
Share of net profits of participations 0

Profit before tax (18,446)
Income taxes 4,309

Profit for the period (14,137)
Margin -38%

H1 2021

5,172
-68%
(4,388)
284
5.5%
-96%
(7,708)
(1,976)
(9,400)
-182%
-524%
(2,514)
(11,914)
-230%
-2198%
(2,530)
7,427
(7,017)
1,228
(5,789)
-112%

@ REVENUES

* Revenue driven by order intake in second half of 2021
* Shipped 71 busesin 1H22 (vs. 5in 1H21)
* Delivered 31 busesin 1H22 (vs. 73 in 1H21)

* Revenue is generally second half weighted

@ GROSS PROFIT/margin

* Gross margin increased y-o-y with 10.7% points, 1H21 impacted by warranty cost

e Shiftin planningresulted in more deliveriesto the Nordics

e Ongoingimpact or higher shipping cost, unfavorable currency movements and
component prices

@ OPERATIONAL EXPENSES

*  Ramping up for growth based on order book and tender activity continued
* Employee Benefit expensesincreased 96% in line with the headcount
e Higher other operating expenses reflect:
* Higher ongoing expenses related to the listing
* Expenses that support the execution of the roll out plan
* All bus prototyping & development expenses accounted for in the P&L

@ EBITDA

* Reported EBITDA loss of €15.2 million for the first half of 2022



P&L

		Summary of financials (€k)		2018		2019		2020		H1 2022		H1 2021		Change

		Revenues		21.357		48.924		99.994		37,089		5,172		31,917.000

		Y-o-y growth				129%		104%		617%		-68%

		Cost of sales		(13.983)		(32.139)		(60.337)		(31,078)		(4,888)		(26,190.000)

		Gross profit 		7.374		16.785		39.657		6,011		284		5,727.000

		Margin		34.5%		34.3%		39.7%		16.2%		5.5%

		Y-o-y growth				128%		136%		2017%		-96%

		Employee benefit expenses		(2.884)		(5.954)		(9.745)		(15,071)		(7,708)		(7,363.000)		(7,698.255)

		Other operating expenses		(1.272)		(2.056)		(2.777)		(6,176)		(1,976)		(4,200.000)		(1,973.223)

		EBITDA		3.218		8.775		27.135		(15,236)		(9,400)		(5,836.000)

		Margin		15%		18%		27%		-41%		-182%

		Y-o-y growth				173%		209%		-62%		-524%

		D&A		(2.397)		(3.312)		(3.359)		(2,724)		(2,514)		(210.000)

		EBIT		821		5.463		23.776		(17,960)		(11,914)		(6,046.000)

		Margin		8%		8%		24%		-48%		-230%

		Y-o-y growth				565%		335%		-51%		-2198%

		Financial income and expenses		(668)		(1.213)		(1.289)		(486)		(2,530)		2,044.000

		Share of net profits of participations		(26)		(89)		(112)		0		7,427		(7.427)

		Profit before tax		153		4.250		22.487		(18,446)		(7,017)		(4,009.427)

		Income taxes		(157)		(1.051)		(5.716)		4,309		1,228		3,081.000

		Profit for the period		(30)		3.110		16.659		(14,137)		(5,789)		(928.427)

		Margin		-0%		6%		17%		-38%		-112%

		Y-o-y growth						436%		-84960%

		EBITDA version February 18								(29.230)

		Expenses incorrectly accounted for as a deduction from equity								(4.139)

										(15,202.631)

										(15,236.000)



		Number of buses						182		38				376



		Revenues

		Buses						97.828		20.736						Bij 1mio RMB ca 13k

		Spare parts						0.492		2.599						Bij USD 10k		600

		Lease						0.431		0.126						Freight		10k

		Other						1.243		37,065.539

								99.994		37,089.000

		Employee benefit expenses												WBSO		0.305		0.298

		Wages and salaries						5.357		9.388		9.388		NOW		0.865		0.116

		Social security						883		1.481		1.481				1.170		0.414

		Pension cost						216		422		422

		Subsidies						(1.170)		(414)		(414)

		Temporary staff and management fee						3.776		5.934		5.934		(implementation CXX and ramping up)

		On-off compensation						- 0		5.000

		Other staff expenses						683		1.295		1.295		(Reiskosten 169k, studiekosten 125k, geschenken 94k)

								9.745		23.106		18.106



		Average number of FTE

		Indetermined contracts						75		74

		Deterermined contracts						41		97

		Pondus (officially not part of group in 2020)						(10)

								106		171

		External						16		56

		Total						122		227



		Average cost per FTE						43.910		41.357



		Year-end number of FTE

		Indetermined contracts						74		80

		Deterermined contracts						63		139

		Pondus (officially not part of group in 2020)						(13)

								124		219

		External						21		90

		Total						145		309



		Other operating expenses

		Cost of automation						360		1.529		1.529		(700k projecten als HR, cosware, interface, Vault, security and diversen. 160k invest hardware, 173k autocad licenties)

		Marketing expenses						217		552		552

		Facility and office expenses						150		586		586		(200k verbouwingskosten)

		Cost IPO						- 0		4.755

		Cost of advisors						349		877		877

		Provision doubfull debts						579		390		390

		Cost of freight						303		1.449		1.449		(600k airfreight)

		Insurances						321		621		621

		Other cost						498		1.595		1.595

								2.777		12.354		7.599



		D&A

		Goodwill						- 0		- 0

		Development assets						1.795		2.013				1855		2544		-689

		Software						60		531				1504		2787

		Machinery and equipment						142		883

		Transportation						889		803

		Right-of-use assets						473		1.101

								3.359		5.331



		Financial income and expenses

		Foreign currency exchange rate results						(114)		(466)				(352.000)

		Gain/losses arising on derivates						(637)		936				1,573.000

		Interest						2.040		3.770				1.730

								1.289		4.240				2.951







Balance

		Summary of financials (€k)		2018		2019		2020		2021		2020		Change

		Intangible fixed assets		5.564		3.848		4.443		46.199		4.443		41.756

		Tangible fixed assets		5.597		4.133		4.518		15.024		4.518		10.506

		Financial fixed assets		1.653		991		1.237		7.344		1.237		6.107

		Total fixed assets		12.814		8.972		10.198		68.567		10.198		58.369

		Contract assets and inventory		7.814		9.393		63.629		35.780		63.629		(27.849)

		Receivables		1.074		13.183		2.368		16.598		2.368		14.230

		Other current assets 		265		913		1.402		3.847		1.402		2.445

		Cash & cash equivalents		9.300		2.810		26.862		207.923		26.862		181.061

		Total current assets		18.453		26.299		94.261		264.149		94.261		169.888



		Total assets		31.267		35.271		104.459		332.715		104.459		228.256



		Total equity		8.748		11.937		28.042		303.948		28.042		275.906



		Provisions		21		81		141		1.130		141		989



		Debts to credit institutions		4.573		4.866		12.877		463		12.877		(12.414)

		Lease liability		1.563		1.355		1.238		7.250		1.238		6.012

		Total long-term liabilities		6.136		6.221		14.115		7.713		14.115		(6.402)

		Debts to credit institutions 		11.369		11.414		45.188		215		45.188		(44.973)

		Lease liability		216		295		544		1.132		544		588

		Trade creditors		3.013		1.485		6.762		10.883		6.762		4.121

		Other short-term liabilities		1.764		3.838		9.667		7.694		9.667		(1.973)

		Total short-term liabilities 		16.362		17.032		62.161		19.924		62.161		(42.237)



		Total liabilities 		22.519		23.334		76.417		28.767		76.417		-47.650

		Total liabilities and equity 		31.267		35.271		104.459		332.715		104.459		228.256

								27%

						26.8		60.6

								31.203

		Intangible fixed assets						50.970

		Goodwill						- 0		39.258		Pondus acquisition

		Development assets						3.357		5.711		(incl 4,2mio Pondus)

		Software						1.085		1.036

		Under construction						- 0		194

								4.443		46.199



		Tangible fixed assets

		Machinery and equipment						1.014		5.107		(incl 1,6 mio Pondus)

		Transportation						1.516		1.351

		Under construction						560		519

		Right-of-use assets						1.428		8.046		(pro forma extension rental contract Deurne)

								4.518		15.023



		Financial fixed assets

		Deferred tax assets						909		7.096

		Non-current financial assets						328		205

								1.237		7.301



		Contract assets and inventory

		Inventory						3.640		6.163		18.690

		Prepaymnt on inventory						- 0		16.167		(CATL batteries)

		Contract assets						59.989		13.450		(13 buses Nobina Copenhagen, 6 buses Nobina Kolding, 2 buses Dito, Connexxion)

								63.629		35.780



		Other current assets 

		VAT receivable						12		2.898

		Derivates						331		343

		Prepayments						707		- 0

		Other accrued assets						683		582

								1.733		3.823



		Other short-term liabilities

		Income tax payable						6.144		12

		Cost payable project Voltage						- 0		3.161		(A&O and discretionary banks)

		Other						3.523		4.521

								9.667		7.694



		Contract assets

		Connexxion 2.2						55.070		1.002

		Connexxion 3.0								1.582

		SWB						2.750		38

		Nobina Copenhagen								5.356

		Nobina Kolding								3.595

		Other						2.169		1.877

								59.989		13.450







Cashflow

		Summary of financials (€k)		2018		2019		2020		2021		2020		Change

		EBITDA		3.218		8.775		27.135		(15,236.000)		27.135		(15,263.135)



		Increase (decrease) provisions		21		60		60		989		60		929

		Change in NWC		(112)		(13.961)		(38.623)		14.320		(38.623)		52.943

		Loss on disposal of PP&A		- 0		168		1		(1)		1		(2)

		Income tax paid		(6)		(1)		-		(458)		- 0		(458)

		Cash flow from operating activities		3.121		(4.959)		(11.427)		(15,221.150)		(11.427)		(15,209.723)



		Purchase of group companies		(250)		                            -   		-		(42.340)		- 0		(42.340)

		Purchase of assets		(1.997)		(194)		(3.994)		(4.940)		(3.994)		(946)

		Cash flow from investing activities		(2.247)		(194)		(3.994)		(47.280)		(3.994)		(43.286)



		Increase (decrease) in payables to credit inst.		(85)		(304)		(457)		(1.244)		(457)		(787)

		Interest paid		-125		(977)		(995)		(2.327)		(995)		(1.332)

		Proceeds from issuing shares		                            -   		                            -   		10.000		316		10.000		(9.684)

		Proceeds and repayment from borrowings		6.903		(56)		30.925		(64.817)		30.925		(95.742)

		Cash flow from financing activities		6.693		(1.337)		39.473		247.730		39.473		(107.545)



		(Decrease)/Increase in cash and cash equivalents		7.567		(6.490)		24.052		(15,020.700)		24.052		(15,360.554)

										Proceeds from issuing shares						Cost		Gross proceeds

										Base deal						5.350		300.000

										Over Allotment Option						0.459		22.929

										Expenses Banks						0.830

										Participation PBE Support BV in offering						3.750

										Participation Tridamos Holding BV in offering						0.750

																		(11.138)

										Other proceeds and cost

																		311.790

										Purchase of group companies

										Acquisition 60%				22.350

										Acquisition 20%				20.000

										Cash in the balance sheet				(10)

														42.340
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Development exchange rate CNY-EUR and USD - EUR
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Summary of financials (€k) H1 2022
EBITDA (15,236)
Increase (decrease) provisions (924)
Share based payment expense 149
Change in NWC (29,284)
Income tax paid (4,773)
Cash flow from operating activities (50,068)
Purchase of group companies 0
Investments in PPE & Intangibles (3,474)
Cash flow from investing activities (3,474)
Interest paid (31)
Payment of share issuance expenses (2,046)
Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities (712)
Proceeds and repayment of borrowings (215)
Cash flow from financing activities (3,004)
(Decrease)/Increase in cash and cash equivalents (56,546)

H1 2021

(9,400)

(141)

0
18,987
(451)
8,995

(16,594)
(1,333)
(17,927)

(865)

0

(533)
(11,094)
(12,492)

(21,424)

@ NET CASH FLOW OPERATING ACTIVITIES

* Change in Net Working Capital:
1. Higher contract assets (€31.5 million) related to delivery 2H22
2. Lower receivables (€6.7 million)
3. Higher inventory level (€2.8 million) related to safety stock
4. Lower payables (€ 1.7 million)

* Income tax FY20 paid

@ NET CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

* Investment in PPE of €2.2 million predominantly in equipment for Deurne
* Investment in intangibles for €1.3m in Energy Storage Solution
* Purchase of group companies 1H21 related to Pondus acquisition

@ NET CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

* Final settlement of share issuing expenses paid in 1H22



P&L

		Summary of financials (€k)		2018		2019		2020		2021		2020		Change

		Revenues		21.357		48.924		99.994		24.265		99.994		(75.729)

		Y-o-y growth				129%		104%		-76%		104%

		Cost of sales		(13.983)		(32.139)		(60.337)		(23.045)		(60.337)		37.292

		Gross profit 		7.374		16.785		39.657		1.220		39.657		(38.437)

		Margin		34.5%		34.3%		39.7%		5.0%		39.7%

		Y-o-y growth				128%		136%		-97%		136%

		Employee benefit expenses		(2.884)		(5.954)		(9.745)		(23.106)		(9.745)		(13.362)		-  0

		Other operating expenses		(1.272)		(2.056)		(2.777)		(12.354)		(2.777)		(9.577)		-  0

		EBITDA		3.218		8.775		27.135		(34.240)		27.135		(61.375)

		Margin		15%		18%		27%		-141%		27%

		Y-o-y growth				173%		209%		-226%		209%

		D&A		(2.397)		(3.312)		(3.359)		(5.331)		(3.359)		(1.972)

		EBIT		821		5.463		23.776		(39.571)		23.776		(63.347)

		Margin		8%		8%		24%		-163%		24%

		Y-o-y growth				565%		335%		-266%		335%

		Financial income and expenses		(668)		(1.213)		(1.289)		(4.240)		(1.289)		(2.951)

		Profit before tax		153		4.250		22.487		(43.811)		22.487		(66.298)

		Income taxes		(157)		(1.051)		(5.716)		9.587		(5.716)		15.303

		Share of net profits of participations		(26)		(89)		(112)		7.427		(112)		119.427

		Profit for the year		(30)		3.110		16.659		(26.797)		16.659		68.432

		Margin		-0%		6%		17%		-110%		17%

		Y-o-y growth						436%		-261%

		EBITDA version February 18								(29.230)

		Expenses incorrectly accounted for as a deduction from equity								(4.139)

										(0.871)

										(34.240)



		Number of buses						182		38				376



		Revenues

		Buses						97.828		20.736						Bij 1mio RMB ca 13k

		Spare parts						0.492		2.599						Bij USD 10k		600

		Lease						0.431		0.126						Freight		10k

		Other						1.243		0.804

								99.994		24.265

		Employee benefit expenses												WBSO		0.305		0.298

		Wages and salaries						5.357		9.388		9.388		NOW		0.865		0.116

		Social security						883		1.481		1.481				1.170		0.414

		Pension cost						216		422		422

		Subsidies						(1.170)		(414)		(414)

		Temporary staff and management fee						3.776		5.934		5.934		(implementation CXX and ramping up)

		On-off compensation						- 0		5.000

		Other staff expenses						683		1.295		1.295		(Reiskosten 169k, studiekosten 125k, geschenken 94k)

								9.745		23.106		18.106



		Average number of FTE

		Indetermined contracts						75		74

		Deterermined contracts						41		97

		Pondus (officially not part of group in 2020)						(10)

								106		171

		External						16		56

		Total						122		227



		Average cost per FTE						43.910		41.357



		Year-end number of FTE

		Indetermined contracts						74		80

		Deterermined contracts						63		139

		Pondus (officially not part of group in 2020)						(13)

								124		219

		External						21		90

		Total						145		309



		Other operating expenses

		Cost of automation						360		1.529		1.529		(700k projecten als HR, cosware, interface, Vault, security and diversen. 160k invest hardware, 173k autocad licenties)

		Marketing expenses						217		552		552

		Facility and office expenses						150		586		586		(200k verbouwingskosten)

		Cost IPO						- 0		4.755

		Cost of advisors						349		877		877

		Provision doubfull debts						579		390		390

		Cost of freight						303		1.449		1.449		(600k airfreight)

		Insurances						321		621		621

		Other cost						498		1.595		1.595

								2.777		12.354		7.599



		D&A

		Goodwill						- 0		- 0

		Development assets						1.795		2.013				1855		2544		-689

		Software						60		531				1504		2787

		Machinery and equipment						142		883

		Transportation						889		803

		Right-of-use assets						473		1.101

								3.359		5.331



		Financial income and expenses

		Foreign currency exchange rate results						(114)		(466)				(352.000)

		Gain/losses arising on derivates						(637)		936				1,573.000

		Interest						2.040		3.770				1.730

								1.289		4.240				2.951







Balance

		Summary of financials (€k)		2018		2019		2020		2021		2020		Change

		Intangible fixed assets		5.564		3.848		4.443		46.199		4.443		41.756

		Tangible fixed assets		5.597		4.133		4.518		15.024		4.518		10.506

		Financial fixed assets		1.653		991		1.237		7.344		1.237		6.107

		Total fixed assets		12.814		8.972		10.198		68.567		10.198		58.369

		Contract assets and inventory		7.814		9.393		63.629		35.780		63.629		(27.849)

		Receivables		1.074		13.183		2.368		16.598		2.368		14.230

		Other current assets 		265		913		1.402		3.847		1.402		2.445

		Cash & cash equivalents		9.300		2.810		26.862		207.923		26.862		181.061

		Total current assets		18.453		26.299		94.261		264.149		94.261		169.888



		Total assets		31.267		35.271		104.459		332.715		104.459		228.256



		Total equity		8.748		11.937		28.042		303.948		28.042		275.906



		Provisions		21		81		141		1.130		141		989



		Debts to credit institutions		4.573		4.866		12.877		463		12.877		(12.414)

		Lease liability		1.563		1.355		1.238		7.250		1.238		6.012

		Total long-term liabilities		6.136		6.221		14.115		7.713		14.115		(6.402)

		Debts to credit institutions 		11.369		11.414		45.188		215		45.188		(44.973)

		Lease liability		216		295		544		1.132		544		588

		Trade creditors		3.013		1.485		6.762		10.883		6.762		4.121

		Other short-term liabilities		1.764		3.838		9.667		7.694		9.667		(1.973)

		Total short-term liabilities 		16.362		17.032		62.161		19.924		62.161		(42.237)



		Total liabilities 		22.519		23.334		76.417		28.767		76.417		-47.650

		Total liabilities and equity 		31.267		35.271		104.459		332.715		104.459		228.256

								27%

						26.8		60.6		91.4%		26.8%

								31.203

		Intangible fixed assets						50.970

		Goodwill						- 0		39.258		Pondus acquisition

		Development assets						3.357		5.711		(incl 4,2mio Pondus)

		Software						1.085		1.036

		Under construction						- 0		194

								4.443		46.199



		Tangible fixed assets

		Machinery and equipment						1.014		5.107		(incl 1,6 mio Pondus)

		Transportation						1.516		1.351

		Under construction						560		519

		Right-of-use assets						1.428		8.046		(pro forma extension rental contract Deurne)

								4.518		15.023



		Financial fixed assets

		Deferred tax assets						909		7.096

		Non-current financial assets						328		205

								1.237		7.301



		Contract assets and inventory

		Inventory						3.640		6.163		18.690

		Prepaymnt on inventory						- 0		16.167		(CATL batteries)

		Contract assets						59.989		13.450		(13 buses Nobina Copenhagen, 6 buses Nobina Kolding, 2 buses Dito, Connexxion)

								63.629		35.780



		Other current assets 

		VAT receivable						12		2.898

		Derivates						331		343

		Prepayments						707		- 0

		Other accrued assets						683		582

								1.733		3.823



		Other short-term liabilities

		Income tax payable						6.144		12

		Cost payable project Voltage						- 0		3.161		(A&O and discretionary banks)

		Other						3.523		4.521

								9.667		7.694



		Contract assets

		Connexxion 2.2						55.070		1.002

		Connexxion 3.0								1.582

		SWB						2.750		38

		Nobina Copenhagen								5.356

		Nobina Kolding								3.595

		Other						2.169		1.877

								59.989		13.450







Cashflow

		Summary of financials (€k)		2018		2019		2020		H1 2022		H1 2021		Change

		EBITDA		3.218		8.775		27.135		(15,236)		(9,400)		(5,836.000)



		Increase (decrease) provisions		21		60		60		(924)		(141)		(783)

		Share based payment expense		(112)		(13.961)		(38.623)		149		0		149.000

		Change in NWC		- 0		168		1		(29,284)		18,987		(48,271)

		Income tax paid		(6)		(1)		-		(4,773)		(451)		(4,322)

		Cash flow from operating activities		3.121		(4.959)		(11.427)		(50,068)		8,995		(5,740.376)



		Purchase of group companies		(250)		                            -   		-		0		(16,594)		16,594.000

		Investments in PPE & Intangibles		(1.997)		(194)		(3.994)		(3,474)		(1,333)		(2,141,000)

		Cash flow from investing activities		(2.247)		(194)		(3.994)		(3,474)		(17,927)		14,453.000



		Interest paid		-125		(977)		(995)		(31)		(865)		(30.135)

		Payment of share issuance expenses		                            -   		                            -   		10.000		(2,046)		0		(2,046.000)

		Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities		(250)		                            -   		-		(712)		(533)		(179.000)

		Proceeds and repayment of borrowings		6.903		(56)		30.925		(215)		(11,094)		10,879.000

		Cash flow from financing activities		ERROR:#REF!		(1.033)		ERROR:#REF!		(3,004)		(12,492)		ERROR:#REF!



		(Decrease)/Increase in cash and cash equivalents		ERROR:#REF!		(6.186)		ERROR:#REF!		(56,546)		(21,424)		ERROR:#REF!

										Payment of share issuance expenses						Cost		Gross proceeds		Cost		Gross proceeds

										Base deal						5.350		300.000		5.350		300.000

										Over Allotment Option						0.459		22.929		0.459		22.929

										Expenses Banks						0.830				0.830

										Participation PBE Support BV in offering						3.750

										Participation Tridamos Holding BV in offering						0.750

																		(11.138)				(6.638)

										Other proceeds and cost

																		311.790				316.290

										Purchase of group companies

										Acquisition 60%				22.350

										Acquisition 20%				20.000

										Cash in the balance sheet				(10)

														42.340
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BALANCE SHEET

Summary of financials (€k) H1 2022
Intangible fixed assets 46,522
Tangible fixed assets 16,327
Financial fixed assets 11,176
Total fixed assets 74,025
Contract assets and inventory 70,540
Receivables 5,693
Other current assets 12,980
Cash & cash equivalents 151,372
Total current assets 240,585
Total assets 314,610
Total equity 290,779
Provisions 206
Debts to credit institutions 474
Lease liability 7,118
Total long-term liabilities 7,592
Debts to credit institutions 0
Lease liability 1,427
Trade creditors 8,252
Other short-term liabilities 6,354
Total short-term liabilities 16,033
Total liabilities 23,625
Total liabilities and equity 314,610

46,199
15,024
7,344
68,567
35,780
16,598
3,847
207,923
264,148

332,715

303,948
1,130

463
7,250
7,713

215
1,132

10,883
7,694
19,924
27,637
332,715

(1) rixep AsseTs

Intangible fixed assets mainly consist of goodwill Pondus acquisition (€ 39.3m)
Increase of financial fixed assets related to deferred tax assets (result 1H22)

@ CURRENT ASSETS

Relatively high contract assets due to deliveries 2H22
Increase in inventory due to building up safety stock
Other current assets increased due to larger tax receivables (VAT & CT)



P&L

		Summary of financials (€k)		2018		2019		2020		2021		2020		Change

		Revenues		21.357		48.924		99.994		24.265		99.994		(75.729)

		Y-o-y growth				129%		104%		-76%		104%

		Cost of sales		(13.983)		(32.139)		(60.337)		(23.045)		(60.337)		37.292

		Gross profit 		7.374		16.785		39.657		1.220		39.657		(38.437)

		Margin		34.5%		34.3%		39.7%		5.0%		39.7%

		Y-o-y growth				128%		136%		-97%		136%

		Employee benefit expenses		(2.884)		(5.954)		(9.745)		(23.106)		(9.745)		(13.362)		-  0

		Other operating expenses		(1.272)		(2.056)		(2.777)		(12.354)		(2.777)		(9.577)		-  0

		EBITDA		3.218		8.775		27.135		(34.240)		27.135		(61.375)

		Margin		15%		18%		27%		-141%		27%

		Y-o-y growth				173%		209%		-226%		209%

		D&A		(2.397)		(3.312)		(3.359)		(5.331)		(3.359)		(1.972)

		EBIT		821		5.463		23.776		(39.571)		23.776		(63.347)

		Margin		8%		8%		24%		-163%		24%

		Y-o-y growth				565%		335%		-266%		335%

		Financial income and expenses		(668)		(1.213)		(1.289)		(4.240)		(1.289)		(2.951)

		Profit before tax		153		4.250		22.487		(43.811)		22.487		(66.298)

		Income taxes		(157)		(1.051)		(5.716)		9.587		(5.716)		15.303

		Share of net profits of participations		(26)		(89)		(112)		7.427		(112)		119.427

		Profit for the year		(30)		3.110		16.659		(26.797)		16.659		68.432

		Margin		-0%		6%		17%		-110%		17%

		Y-o-y growth						436%		-261%

		EBITDA version February 18								(29.230)

		Expenses incorrectly accounted for as a deduction from equity								(4.139)

										(0.871)

										(34.240)



		Number of buses						182		38				376



		Revenues

		Buses						97.828		20.736						Bij 1mio RMB ca 13k

		Spare parts						0.492		2.599						Bij USD 10k		600

		Lease						0.431		0.126						Freight		10k

		Other						1.243		0.804

								99.994		24.265

		Employee benefit expenses												WBSO		0.305		0.298

		Wages and salaries						5.357		9.388		9.388		NOW		0.865		0.116

		Social security						883		1.481		1.481				1.170		0.414

		Pension cost						216		422		422

		Subsidies						(1.170)		(414)		(414)

		Temporary staff and management fee						3.776		5.934		5.934		(implementation CXX and ramping up)

		On-off compensation						- 0		5.000

		Other staff expenses						683		1.295		1.295		(Reiskosten 169k, studiekosten 125k, geschenken 94k)

								9.745		23.106		18.106



		Average number of FTE

		Indetermined contracts						75		74

		Deterermined contracts						41		97

		Pondus (officially not part of group in 2020)						(10)

								106		171

		External						16		56

		Total						122		227



		Average cost per FTE						43.910		41.357



		Year-end number of FTE

		Indetermined contracts						74		80

		Deterermined contracts						63		139

		Pondus (officially not part of group in 2020)						(13)

								124		219

		External						21		90

		Total						145		309



		Other operating expenses

		Cost of automation						360		1.529		1.529		(700k projecten als HR, cosware, interface, Vault, security and diversen. 160k invest hardware, 173k autocad licenties)

		Marketing expenses						217		552		552

		Facility and office expenses						150		586		586		(200k verbouwingskosten)

		Cost IPO						- 0		4.755

		Cost of advisors						349		877		877

		Provision doubfull debts						579		390		390

		Cost of freight						303		1.449		1.449		(600k airfreight)

		Insurances						321		621		621

		Other cost						498		1.595		1.595

								2.777		12.354		7.599



		D&A

		Goodwill						- 0		- 0

		Development assets						1.795		2.013				1855		2544		-689

		Software						60		531				1504		2787

		Machinery and equipment						142		883

		Transportation						889		803

		Right-of-use assets						473		1.101

								3.359		5.331



		Financial income and expenses

		Foreign currency exchange rate results						(114)		(466)				(352.000)

		Gain/losses arising on derivates						(637)		936				1,573.000

		Interest						2.040		3.770				1.730

								1.289		4.240				2.951







Balance

		Summary of financials (€k)		2018		2019		2020		H1 2022		YE 2021		Change

		Intangible fixed assets		5.564		3.848		4.443		46,522		46,199		323.000

		Tangible fixed assets		5.597		4.133		4.518		16,327		15,024		1,303.000

		Financial fixed assets		1.653		991		1.237		11,176		7,344		3,832.000

		Total fixed assets		12.814		8.972		10.198		74,025		68,567		5,458.000

		Contract assets and inventory		7.814		9.393		63.629		70,540		35,780		34,760.000

		Receivables		1.074		13.183		2.368		5,693		16,598		(10,905.000)

		Other current assets 		265		913		1.402		12,980		3,847		9,133.000

		Cash & cash equivalents		9.300		2.810		26.862		151,372		207,923		(56,551.000)

		Total current assets		18.453		26.299		94.261		240,585		264,148		(23,563.000)



		Total assets		31.267		35.271		104.459		314,610		332,715		(18,105.000)



		Total equity		8.748		11.937		28.042		290,779		303,948		(13,169.000)



		Provisions		21		81		141		206		1,130		204,870



		Debts to credit institutions		4.573		4.866		12.877		474		463		(462.526)

		Lease liability		1.563		1.355		1.238		7,118		7,250		(132.000)

		Total long-term liabilities		6.136		6.221		14.115		7,592		7,713		(594.526)

		Debts to credit institutions 		11.369		11.414		45.188		0		215		(215.000)

		Lease liability		216		295		544		1,427		1,132		1,425,868

		Trade creditors		3.013		1.485		6.762		8,252		10,883		(2,631.000)

		Other short-term liabilities		1.764		3.838		9.667		6,354		7,694		(1,340.000)

		Total short-term liabilities 		16.362		17.032		62.161		16,033		19,924		(2,760.132)

		Total liabilities 		22.519		23.334		76.417		23,625		27,637		-3149.788

		Total liabilities and equity 		31.267		35.271		104.459		314,610		332,715		(16,318.788)

								27%

						26.8		60.6

								31.203

		Intangible fixed assets						50.970

		Goodwill						- 0		39.258		Pondus acquisition

		Development assets						3.357		5.711		(incl 4,2mio Pondus)

		Software						1.085		1.036

		Under construction						- 0		194

								4.443		46.199



		Tangible fixed assets

		Machinery and equipment						1.014		5.107		(incl 1,6 mio Pondus)

		Transportation						1.516		1.351

		Under construction						560		519

		Right-of-use assets						1.428		8.046		(pro forma extension rental contract Deurne)

								4.518		15.023



		Financial fixed assets

		Deferred tax assets						909		7.096

		Non-current financial assets						328		205

								1.237		7.301



		Contract assets and inventory

		Inventory						3.640		6.163		18.690

		Prepaymnt on inventory						- 0		16.167		(CATL batteries)

		Contract assets						59.989		13.450		(13 buses Nobina Copenhagen, 6 buses Nobina Kolding, 2 buses Dito, Connexxion)

								63.629		35.780



		Other current assets 

		VAT receivable						12		2.898

		Derivates						331		343

		Prepayments						707		- 0

		Other accrued assets						683		582

								1.733		3.823



		Other short-term liabilities

		Income tax payable						6.144		12

		Cost payable project Voltage						- 0		3.161		(A&O and discretionary banks)

		Other						3.523		6,350.827

								9.667		6,354.000



		Contract assets

		Connexxion 2.2						55.070		1.002

		Connexxion 3.0								1.582

		SWB						2.750		38

		Nobina Copenhagen								5.356

		Nobina Kolding								3.595

		Other						2.169		1.877

								59.989		13.450







Cashflow

		Summary of financials (€k)		2018		2019		2020		2021		2020		Change

		EBITDA		3.218		8.775		27.135		(34.240)		27.135		(61.375)



		Increase (decrease) provisions		21		60		60		989		60		929

		Change in NWC		(112)		(13.961)		(38.623)		14.320		(38.623)		52.943

		Loss on disposal of PP&A		- 0		168		1		(1)		1		(2)

		Income tax paid		(6)		(1)		-		(458)		- 0		(458)

		Cash flow from operating activities		3.121		(4.959)		(11.427)		(19.390)		(11.427)		(7.963)



		Purchase of group companies		(250)		                            -   		-		(42.340)		- 0		(42.340)

		Purchase of assets		(1.997)		(194)		(3.994)		(4.940)		(3.994)		(946)

		Cash flow from investing activities		(2.247)		(194)		(3.994)		(47.280)		(3.994)		(43.286)



		Increase (decrease) in payables to credit inst.		(85)		(304)		(457)		(1.244)		(457)		(787)

		Interest paid		-125		(977)		(995)		(2.327)		(995)		(1.332)

		Proceeds from issuing shares		                            -   		                            -   		10.000		316		10.000		(9.684)

		Proceeds and repayment from borrowings		6.903		(56)		30.925		(64.817)		30.925		(95.742)

		Cash flow from financing activities		6.693		(1.337)		39.473		247.730		39.473		(107.545)



		(Decrease)/Increase in cash and cash equivalents		7.567		(6.490)		24.052		181.060		24.052		(158.794)

										Proceeds from issuing shares						Cost		Gross proceeds

										Base deal						5.350		300.000

										Over Allotment Option						0.459		22.929

										Expenses Banks						0.830

										Participation PBE Support BV in offering						3.750

										Participation Tridamos Holding BV in offering						0.750

																		(11.138)

										Other proceeds and cost

																		311.790

										Purchase of group companies

										Acquisition 60%				22.350

										Acquisition 20%				20.000

										Cash in the balance sheet				(10)

														42.340
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Development exchange rate CNY-EUR and USD - EUR
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OUTLOOK AND STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 2022

® \We re-iterate that based on the current order book, ongoing tender activity and anticipated deliveries in 2022, management
expects a sharp increase in revenue in 2022 compared to 2021.

e We however also re-iterate that Ebusco is not immune to the ongoing geopolitical uncertainty and the continued strain on the
global supply chain

e The management team has identified four key strategic priorities for the remainder of the year which should ready the company
further for the expected significant growth going forward.

Controlled expansion of our Further optimisation of our Expand engineering capacity Further grow our already
production capacity supply chain to meet client demand solid order portfolio for 2023
and beyond
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OUR MISSION IS TO CONTRIBUTE
TO A BETTER ENVIRONMENT BY ENABLING SAFE, SUSTAINABLE,
EMISSION-FREE AND AFFORDABLE TRANSPORTATION ECOSYSTEMS

>

DRIVEN BY

INNOVATION TOTAL COST RELIABILITY
OF OWNERSHIP
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